

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM M. WHITE,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 88,686

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM DENIAL OF RULE 3.850 MOTION
CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE V. BLANCO
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 327832
Westwood Center
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF FLORIDA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.:

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
ISSUE I	13
WHETHER <u>HITCHCOCK</u> ERROR OCCURRED AT WHITE'S SENTENCING AND, IF SO, WHETHER ANY <u>HITCHCOCK</u> ERROR WAS HARMLESS.	
ISSUE II	28
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REJECTING THE POSTCONVICTION CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AT PENALTY.	
ISSUE III	51
WHETHER APPELLANT RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AS TO THE GUILT PHASE.	
ISSUE IV	67
WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR TRANSCRIPTION AND REVIEW OF GRAND JURY PROCEEDINGS.	
ISSUE V	70
WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S CLAIMS THAT THE STATE FAILED TO PROVIDE THE DEFENSE EXCULPATORY OR IMPEACHING EVIDENCE AND PRESENTED FALSE EVIDENCE.	
ISSUE VI	81
WHETHER THE COURT PREJUDGED THE SENTENCE AND COMMUNICATED THAT DECISION TO THE STATE AND HAD THE STATE PREPARE THE ORDER SENTENCING APPELLANT TO DEATH.	

ISSUE VII	87
WHETHER APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE.	
ISSUE VIII	89
WHETHER THE COURT ERRED STRIKING CLAIMS WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.	
CONCLUSION	94
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	94

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

Alyord v. Dugger,
541 So.2d 598 (Fla.), cert. denied, 494 U.S.
1090, 110 S.Ct. 1834, 108 L.Ed.2d 963 (1990) 23

Alvord v. State,
694 So.2d 704 (Fla.), cert. denied,
1998 WL 244715 (May 18, 1998) 23

Atkins v. Dugger,
541 So.2d 1165 (Fla. 1989) 63

Bertolotti v. State,
534 So.2d 386 (Fla. 1988) 49, 62

Bolender v. Dugger,
564 So.2d 1057 (Fla. 1990) 13

Bolender v. Singletary,
16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994) 29

Bottoson v. State,
674 So.2d 621 (Fla. 1996) 22, 27

Buenoano v. Dugger,
559 So.2d 1116 (Fla. 1990) 46

Buenoano v. Singletary,
74 F.3d 1078 (11th Cir. 1996) 29, 34

Buford v. State,
403 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1981) 19

Burger v. Kemp,
483 U.S. 776 (1987) 33

Burr v. State,
466 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1985) 19

Caldwell v. Mississippi,
472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633,
86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985) 49

Caruso v. State,
645 So.2d 389 (Fla. 1994) 65

<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	35, 50
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	49, 65
<u>Daugherty v. Dugger,</u> 839 F.2d 1426 (11th Cir. 1988)	48
<u>Davis v. Singletary,</u> 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997)	49
<u>Elledge v. Dugger,</u> 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987)	20
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 1997 WL 574744 (Fla. 1997)	65
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	18
<u>Engle v. Dugger,</u> 576 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	65
<u>Fleming v. State,</u> 457 So.2d 499 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	78
<u>Franklin v. Lynaugh,</u> 487 U.S. 164 (1988)	19
<u>Gardner v. State,</u> 480 So.2d 91 (Fla. 1985)	62
<u>Gates v. Zant,</u> 863 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1989)	32
<u>Gorham v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 1988)	28
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 541 So.2d 1125 (Fla. 1989)	15
<u>Hegwood v. State,</u> 575 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1991)	65
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	29

<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. 1821, 95 L.Ed.2d 347 (1987)	passim
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 288 (Fla. 1981)	59
<u>Hopkinson v. Schillinger,</u> 866 F.2d 1185 (10th Cir. 1989)	68
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 583 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1991)	65
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 593 So.2d 206 (Fla. 1992)	49
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 583 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1991)	65
<u>Jones v. Dugger,</u> 533 So.2d 290 (Fla. 1988)	49
<u>Keen v. State,</u> 639 So.2d 597 (Fla. 1994)	68
<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	28
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 477 U.S. 365, 106 S.Ct. 2574, 91 L.Ed.2d 305 (1986)	28
<u>King v. State,</u> 514 So.2d 354 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 487 U.S. 1241 (1988)	19
<u>Kingery v. State,</u> 523 So.2d 1199 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	79
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 534 So.2d 1151 (Fla. 1988)	62, 65
<u>Linehan v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 1262 (Fla. 1985)	62
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	31

<u>Lockhart v. Fretwell</u> , 506 U.S. 364, 113 S.Ct. 838, 122 L.Ed.2d 180 (1993)	13, 57
<u>Medina v. State</u> , 573 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	49, 50
<u>Meeks v. Dugger</u> , 576 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1991)	25
<u>Mendyk v. State</u> , 592 So.2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)	47, 49
<u>Miller v. Dugger</u> , 820 F.2d 1135 (11th Cir. 1987)	69
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 639 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	65
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	83
<u>Patterson v. State</u> , 513 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	83
<u>Peede v. State</u> , 474 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1985)	79
<u>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</u> , 480 U.S. 39 (1997)	67
<u>Provence v. State</u> , 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	18
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> , 561 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	47
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 568 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	49, 67
<u>Rogers v. Zant</u> , 13 F.3d 384 (11th Cir. 1994)	36
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 425 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1983)	34
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	57

Selver v. State,
568 So.2d 1331 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) 79

Smith v. State,
403 So.2d 933 (Fla. 1981) 34, 36, 87

Songer v. State,
365 So.2d 696 (Fla.), cert. denied, 441 U.S.
956, 99 S.Ct. 2185, 60 L.Ed.2d 1060 (1979) 15

Songer v. Wainwright,
769 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1985) 22

Stang v. State,
421 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1982) 58

Stevens v. Zant,
968 F.2d 1076 (11th Cir.), cert.
denied, 507 U.S. 929 (1993) 33

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668, 687, 104 S.Ct. 2052,
80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) 28, passim

Turner v. Dugger,
614 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1992) 49

United States v. Agurs,
427 U.S. 97, 96 S.Ct. 2392, 49 L.Ed.2d 342 (1976) 76

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667, 105 S.Ct. 3375,
87 L.Ed.2d 481 (1985) 14, 22

White v. Dugger,
523 So.2d 140 (Fla.), cert. denied, 488 U.S.
871, 109 S.Ct. 184, 102 L.Ed.2d 153 (1988) 14, passim

White v. State,
415 So.2d 719 (Fla.), cert. denied, 459 U.S.
1055, 103 S.Ct. 474, 74 L.Ed.2d 622 (1982) 13, passim

Witt v. State,
387 So.2d 922 (Fla.), cert.
denied, 449 U.S. 1067 (1980) 67

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Section 90.803(3), Florida Statutes 78
Section 921.141(6)(e) 78
Section 942.03(a), Fla. Stat. (1977) 78
